ElCamino,

Santa Ana

Win Harrier Honors

ROCKLIN — ElI Camino
College and Santa Ana Col-
lege shared team honors in
the large and small school
divisions of the California
State Junior College Cross-
Country Championships over

the four-mile (plus 190
yards) Sierra College
course.

El Camino won the large
schools title with 54 points,
followed by Mt. San Anto-
nio, 72; Grossmont, 91; Long
Beach, 118, and Los Angeles
Valley, 135. Fresno was
sixth.

Ed Mendoza of Grossmont
was the individual winner,
timing 20:07. He was fol-
lowed by Dave Babiracki, LA
Valley, 20:18; Greg Hall,
Fresno, 20:29; defending
champion Bruce Johnson, El
Camino, 20:33, and Louie
Parkinson, El Camino,
20:34.

Santa Ana won the first-
ever small schools division

with 48 points, followed by
Golden West, 69; Palomar,
85: Gendale, 98, and Ante-
lope Valley, 109.

Individuals in the small
school division were led by
Mike Martinez of College of
the Canyons, 20:26, followed
by Wilbur Webster, Palo-
mar, 20:37; Charles Horn,
Antelope Valley, 20:49; Jim
Bonnell, Canyons, 20:52, and
Randy Spotts, Santa Ana,
20:53.

Homer Smith Is

Fired At UOP

STOCKTON, Calif. (AP)
— Homer Smith, 40, was
fired Monday after two los-
ing seasons as head football
coach at the University of
the Pacific.

The UOP Tigers of the Pa-
cific Coast Athletic Associa-
tion were 3-8 this season and



1971

STATE CROSS COUNTRY MEET

LARGE SCHOOL DIVISTION

RESULTS

TEAMS

PLACE SCHOOL SCORE
(EL) 1 EL CAMINO COLLEGE 54
Ms) 2 MT, SAN ANTONIO COLLEGE 72
©) 3 GROSSMONT COLLEGE 91
(LB) & LONG BEACH CITY COLLEGE 118
(LAY 5 L, A, VALLEY COLLEGE 135
(F) 6 FRESNO CITY COLLEGE 139
@ve) 7 WEST VALLEY COLLEGE 146
(CSM) 8 COLLEGE OF SAN MATEO 202
(83) 9 SAN JOSE CITY COLLEGE 205
(AR) 10 AMERICAN RIVER COLLEGE 231

INDIVIDUAL RESULTS

PLACE NAME SCHOOL TIME

1 Ed Mendoza (G) 20:07

2 David Babiracki (1A) 20:18

3 Greg Hall ¥) 20:29

4 Bruce Johnson (EL) 20:33

5 Louie Patterson (EL) 20:34

6 Larry Greer (1B) 20:36

7 Mike Schaecher wve) 20:39

8 Dave Garcia (D) 20:41

9 John Schmickrath (1B) 20:44

10 Chic Perkins (EL) 20:46



PLACE

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63

LARGE SCHOOL DIVISION

NAME

Leo Nicolet
Bud Couture
Dave Caldera
Manuel Rocha
Tom Lux

Renny Souza
Bob Bell

Ron Sasser

Bob Enriquez
Jon Ahnberg
Steve Koenig
Bob Vinson
Mike Townsend
Mike Arago
Eddie Goodfriend
NEIL GLENESK
Guy Artherholt
Mike Brooks
John Knapp
Alex Kgperberg
Rich Reandon
Neil Branson
JOSE CORTEZ
Louis Sanchez
James Collier
Dave Williams
Gary Polhill
Cliff Rees
Richard Langford
Rich Stump

Pat Phelan
Mike Haniger
Reith Xruse
Gordon Blackwell
Dennis Rodgers
Rito Fuentes
SCOTT CARVEY
Greg Griffin
Burt Hume

Phil Teresi
VIC MASSA
Juan Ramiriz
Pat Dunning
John Weed

Bob Gardina
Greg Sullivan
Larry Stone
Mark Kennedy
KEN PHELPS
Steve Ortiz
Pat Rexroad
Mike Dyer

Jim Sena

SCHOOL

(6)
(MSA)
(MSA)
(MSA)
(6)
(EL)
(2SA)
(LB)
(8J)
Wve)
(MSA)
(EL)
(EL)
M)
(EL)

(M0)
(F)
(14)
(1A)
(14)
)

(s3)
(MSA)
(F)
(LB)
(F)
(AR)
)
(AR)
Wve)
(WVC)
(Wve)
(6)
(F)

(AR)
(WVe)
(83)

(8J)
(F)

(AR)
(14)
(LB)
©)

(14a)

(MSA)
(Wve)
(LB)
(8J)

(CsM)

(csM)

(csM)

(CsSM)

(csM)

20:50
20:51
20:54
20:55
20:56
20:59
21:01
21:04
21:07
21:10
21:13
21:14
21:15
21:18
21:19
21:20
21:21
21:22
21:23
21:24
21:25
21:26
21:27
21:28
21:30
21:31
21:32
21:36
21:37
21:38
21:39
21:40
21:41
21 :42
21 :44
21:47
21:50
21:51
21:52
21:53
21 :54
21:55
21:56
21:57
21:58
22:01
22:05
22:09
22:10
22:11
22:12
22:15
22:19



PLACE

64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71

LARGE SCHOOL DIVISION

NAME

David Irwin
Steve Hall
Gary Green
TIM WRIGHT
Steve Wahas
John Uphoff
LARRY DIEU
Sergio Reyes

SCHOOL

(AR)
(F)
(AR)

(AR)
(14)

(sJ)

(CsM)

(CSM)

TIME

22
22
22
22
22
22
23
23

:25
:34
:35
145
:49
152
112
:38



