El Camino, Santa Ana Win Harrier Honors

ROCKLIN — El Camino College and Santa Ana College shared team honors in the large and small school divisions of the California State Junior College Cross-Country Championships over the four-mile (plus 190 yards) Sierra College course.

El Camino won the large schools title with 54 points, followed by Mt. San Antonio, 72; Grossmont, 91; Long Beach, 118, and Los Angeles Valley, 135. Fresno was sixth.

Ed Mendoza of Grossmont was the individual winner, timing 20:07. He was followed by Dave Babiracki, LA Valley, 20:18; Greg Hall, Fresno, 20:29; defending champion Bruce Johnson, El Camino, 20:33, and Louie Parkinson, El Camino, 20:34.

Santa Ana won the firstever small schools division with 48 points, followed by Golden West, 69; Palomar, 85; Gendale, 98, and Antelope Valley, 109.

Individuals in the small school division were led by Mike Martinez of College of the Canyons, 20:26, followed by Wilbur Webster, Palomar, 20:37; Charles Horn, Antelope Valley, 20:49; Jim Bonnell, Canyons, 20:52, and Randy Spotts, Santa Ana, 20:53.

Homer Smith Is Fired At UOP

STOCKTON, Calif. (AP)

— Homer Smith, 40, was fired Monday after two losing seasons as head football coach at the University of the Pacific.

The UOP Tigers of the Pacific Coast Athletic Association were 3-8 this season and

1971

STATE CROSS COUNTRY MEET

LARGE SCHOOL DIVISION

RESULTS

TEAMS

PLACE	SCHOOL	SCORE
(EL) 1	EL CAMINO COLLEGE	54
(MS) 2	MT. SAN ANTONIO COLLEGE	72
(G) 3	GROSSMONT COLLEGE	91
(LB) 4	LONG BEACH CITY COLLEGE	118
(LA) 5	L. A. VALLEY COLLEGE	135
(F) 6	FRESNO CITY COLLEGE	139
(WVC) 7	WEST VALLEY COLLEGE	146
(CSM) 8	COLLEGE OF SAN MATEO	202
(SJ) 9	SAN JOSE CITY COLLEGE	205
(AR) 10	AMERICAN RIVER COLLEGE	231

INDIVIDUAL RESULTS

PLACE	NAME	SCHOOL	TIME
1	Ed Mendoza	(G)	20:07
2	David Babiracki	(LA)	20:18
3	Greg Hall	(F)	20:29
4	Bruce Johnson	(EL)	20:33
5	Louie Patterson	(EL)	20:34
6	Larry Greer	(LB)	20:36
7	Mike Schaecher	(WVC)	20:39
8	Dave Garcia	(D)	20:41
9	John Schmickrath	(LB)	20:44
10	Chic Perkins	(EL)	20:46

LARGE SCHOOL DIVISION

PLACE	NAME	SCHOOL		TIME
11	Leo Nicolet	(G)		20:50
12	Bud Couture	(MSA)		20:51
13	Dave Caldera	(MSA)		20:54
14	Manuel Rocha	(MSA)		20:55
15	Tom Lux	(G)		20:56
16	Kenny Souza	(EL)		20:59
17	Bob Bell	(MSA)		21:01
18	Ron Sasser	(LB)		21:04
19	Bob Enriquez	(SJ)		21:07
20 21	Jon Ahnberg	(WVC)		21:10 21:13
22	Steve Koenig Bob Vinson	(MSA) (EL)		21:13
23	Mike Townsend	(EL)		21:15
24	Mike Arago	(M)		21:13
25	Eddie Goodfriend	(EL)		21:19
26	NEIL GLENESK	(22)	(CSM)	21:20
27	Guy Artherholt	(MO)	(21:21
28	Mike Brooks	(F)		21:22
29	John Knapp	(LA)		21:23
30	Alex Koperberg	(LA)		21:24
31	Rich Reandon	(LA)		21:25
32	Neil Branson	(G)		21:26
33	JOSE CORTEZ		(CSM)	21:27
34	Louis Sanchez	(SJ)		21:28
35	James Collier	(MSA)		21:30
36	Dave Williams	(F)		21:31
37	Gary Polhill	(LB)		21:32
38	Cliff Rees	(F)		21:36
39	Richard Langford	(AR)		21:37
40	Rich Stump	(G)		21:38 21:39
41 42	Pat Phelan	(AR) (WVC)		21:39
43	Mike Haniger Keith Kruse	(WVC)		21:40
44	Gordon Blackwell	(WVC)		21:42
45	Dennis Rodgers	(G)		21:44
46	Rito Fuentes	(F)		21:47
47	SCOTT CARVEY	ζ- /	(CSM)	21:50
48	Greg Griffin	(AR)	(/	21:51
49	Burt Hume	(WVC)		21:52
50	Phil Teresi	(SJ)		21:53
51	VIC MASSA		(CSM)	21:54
52	Juan Ramiriz	(SJ)		21:55
53	Pat Dunning	(F)		21:56
54	John Weed	(AR)		21:57
55	Bob Gardina	(LA)		21:58
56 57	Greg Sullivan	(LB)		22:01
57 50	Larry Stone	(G)		22:05
58 50	Mark Kennedy	(LA)	(C CM)	22:09
59 60	KEN PHELPS Steve Ortiz	(MSA)	(CSM)	22:10 22:11
61	Pat Rexroad	(WVC)		22:12
62	Mike Dyer	(LB)		22:15
63	Jim Sena	(SJ)		22:19
	,	\ <i>/</i>		

LARGE SCHOOL DIVISION

PLACE	NAME	SCHOOL		TIME
64	David Irwin	(AR)		22:25
65	Steve Hall	(F)		22:34
66	Gary Green	(AR)		22:35
67	TIM WRIGHT	•	(CSM)	22:45
68	Steve Wahas	(AR)	•	22:49
69	John Uphoff	(LA)		22:52
70	LARRY DIEU	• •	(CSM)	23:12
71	Sergio Reyes	(SJ)		23:38